without recourse to the shareholders to afford the Board limited flexibility from time to time

as it deems appropriate.

This additional authority will enable the Directors to issue small numbers of new options and

warrants, to settle external and internal creditors through the issue of shares (rather than  cash

payments) and to raise small amounts of additional working capital (if required) to fund potential

future work programmes without having to incur the time delay and cost of convening a further

general meeting.

This authority will be in substitution for any existing unused authority and will expire at the

conclusion of the next annual general meeting of the Company.

Concert Party

The shareholdings of the Concert Party before and after the Placing and the issue of Fee Shares are

set out below:

Name Number of

Ordinary

Shares held

% of Ordinary

Shares

outstanding

prior to the

issue of the

Placing Shares

and Fee Shares

Number of

Placing Shares

subscribed for

in the Placing

Total

shareholding

following the

Placing and

issue of the Fee

Shares

% of Ordinary

Shares

outstanding

following the

issue of the

Placing Shares

and Fee Shares

Caralapati Raghirah

Premraj
(1)

16,813,319 14.9% - 16,813,319 12.7%

Marthinus (Marius)

Johannes Hendrik

Pienaar

12,150,000 10.8% - 12,150,000 9.2%

Mrs Kesava

Padmavathi
8,100,000 7.2% - 8,100,000 6.1%

Mrs Caryl Melissa

Jane Pienaar
6,500,000 5.8% - 6,500,000 4.9%

Ghanshyam

Champaklal
5,025,000 4.5% - 5,025,000 3.8%

Srirekam Kesava

Purushotham
2,700,000 2.4% - 2,700,000 2.0%

Jeffrey Royce

Marvin
916,667 0.8% - 916,667 0.7%

Total 52,204,986 46.3% - 52,204,986 39.4%

(1) Includes the shares issued to Non-Executive Director, David Premraj, on 31 March 2014

Following completion of the Placing (in which no individual member of the Concert Party has

participated) and the issue of the Fee Shares, the Concert Party will hold interests in Ordinary Shares

carrying, in aggregate, approximately 39.4 per cent. of the voting rights of the Company.

Notice of General Meeting

A notice convening a General Meeting to be held at the offices of Charles Russell Speechlys LLP, 6

New Street Square, London, EC4A 3LX at 10.00 am on 11 February 2015 is set out at the end of the